CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW RESOLUTION NO. SERIES 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW APPROPRIATING \$390,949 TO THE CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE FROM THE GENERAL NON-OPERATING FUND FOR AN AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT SELF-EVALUATION AND TRANSITION PLAN, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH BUREAU VERITAS TECHNICAL ASSESSMENTS LLC TO DEVELOP AN AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT SELF-EVALUATION AND TRANSITION PLAN, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$390,949

WHEREAS, during the course of a fiscal year, the City Council may take actions that change or modify the City's existing and approved budgets; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved the appropriation of \$200,000 in limited-period funding for the development of an Americans with Disabilities Act Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan in the Fiscal Year 2022-23 Adopted Budget; and

WHEREAS, staff conducted a Request for Proposals, and all of the proposals received included project budgets exceeding \$200,000; and

WHEREAS, the \$200,000 appropriation lapsed on July 1, 2023 and became available to be rebudgeted in Fiscal Year 2023-24; and

WHEREAS, the successful proposer included a proposed budget and fee schedule quoting \$390,949 to complete the services required by the City; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: by the City Council of the City of Mountain View that the recitals set forth above are true and correct and hereby incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth in their entirety; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: that the City Council of the City of Mountain View hereby appropriates \$390,949 to the City Manager's Office from the General Non-Operating Fund for an Americans with Disabilities Act Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: that the City Council of the City of Mountain View hereby authorizes the City Manager or designee to execute an agreement with Bureau Veritas Technical Assessments LLC in an amount not to exceed \$390,949 for the development of an Americans with Disabilities Act Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: that this Resolution shall be effective upon the date of its adoption.

LJ/6/RESO 612-09-12-23r-1